
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 18 March 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), 
Derek Conway, John Coulter, Peter Marchington, Gareth Randall and Ben Stokes.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2015 (Minute 
Nos. 429 - 434) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Public Document Pack



Part One - Substantive Item

4. Corporate Equalities Strategy

The Committee is asked to consider the issues raised in the report for the 
development of the Council’s new Corporate Equalities Strategy.  The 
Cabinet Member for Performance has been invited to assist with the 
review. 

1 - 12

Part Two - Business Item

5. Review of the Committee's first year

To review the Committee’s first year (report attached).

13 - 22

Issued on Monday, 9 March 2015

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



  

Policy Development and Review 
Committee 

Agenda Item: 4 

Meeting Date 18 March 2015 

Report Title Corporate Equalities Strategy 

Cabinet Member Cllr Ted Wilcox, Cabinet Member for Performance 

SMT Lead Chief Executive 

Head of Service David Clifford 

Lead Officer Bob Pullen 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan   

Recommendations 1. To consider the report;  

2. To make any recommendations on how the 
Council’s new Corporate Equalities Scheme should 
be developed. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council published a Corporate Equality Scheme (CES) in 2011.  The scheme 

fulfilled our duty under the Equality Act 2010 and described how we aimed to fulfil 
our moral, social and legal obligations to eliminate unlawful discrimination, 
harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity and foster 
good relations. 

 
1.2 The existing scheme is due to be replaced this year, and the purpose of this 

report is to provide the Committee with an opportunity to influence how the new 
scheme is developed. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Council published its current CES in 2011.  This was a year ahead of the 

deadline set by the Equality Act 2010 and the current Scheme runs from 2011-
2015. 

 
2.2 The Equality Act 2010 sets out a series of specific duties designed to help public 

sector bodies meet the general duty.  Further details of these requirements are 
provided in Appendix I. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



  

2.3 One of these requirements is to publish specified items of information to 
demonstrate its compliance with the general duty across its functions, information 
on the effect that its policies and practices have had on people who share 
protected characteristics, and information to demonstrate the extent to which it 
furthered the aims of the general duty for its employees and for others with an 
interest in the way it performs its functions. 

 
2.4 SBC has chosen to fulfil this function by publishing a CES, and is proposing to 

publish a new version, to replace the existing one, covering the period 2015-18. 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an opportunity to 

influence how the new CES is developed. 
 
3.2 The key characteristics for Swale in regard to equality and diversity are listed in 

Appendix II.  The data for these characteristics are drawn principally from the 
results of the 2011 Census.  Where possible, the data for Swale is compared with 
that for all twelve Kent districts (ie. excluding Medway), the South East, and 
nationally. 

 
3.3 The current CES lists three priorities which are in turn underpinned by a series of 

‘areas for improvement’.  The three priorities are to: 

 build equality in how we commission, procure and deliver services; 

 promote equality as a local employer; and 

 improve local engagement. 
 
3.4 The ‘areas for improvement’ were also listed in the CES, but the detail for how 

they were to be tackled was contained in a separate Action Plan which was not 
published.  Many of the ‘areas of improvement’ relate to corporate or internal 
processes (workforce diversity, equal pay gap, workforce training etc). 

 
3.5 The new CES the Council will be publishing later this year provides the 

opportunity to consider whether we take a similar approach, or whether the data 
provided at Appendix II, or other developments within the Borough, warrant a 
different approach. 

 
3.6 The following questions are therefore designed to enable the Committee to 

explore what approach the Council might take: 

 the data provided at Appendix II is presented at a summary level.  Is it too 
detailed to include in the CES?  Should more detailed data be provided in 
the draft CES?  What would be gained by doing so? 

 should the CES contain new priorities?  Should the focus be on Swale, its 
residents and its communities, rather than ‘corporate SBC’? 

Page 2



  

 what should the focus be on?  Community cohesion?  Actions directed at 
groups with particular characteristics? 

 
3.7 An indicative timeline for developing and publishing the CES is at Appendix III.  It 

would be helpful to receive the Committee’s views on this too. 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 To not develop and publish a new Corporate Equalities Strategy, although this 

would result in the Council being in breach of the Equality Act 2010. 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The Cabinet Member for Performance has seen this report in draft, as have the 

Chief Executive and Policy and Performance Manager. 
 
5.2 It is proposed to discuss the development of the new scheme with interested 

organisations, and a draft scheme will be issued for formal consultation later this 
year. 

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The scheme underpins all three of the Corporate Plan priority 
themes:  

 A Borough to be proud of;  

 A Community to be proud of; and 

 A Council to be proud of. 

In addition, the scheme directly supports some of our key 
outcomes including: 

 communities across Swale in which people work together to 
solve the issues that confront their local areas; and 

 a low-crime Borough in which a ‘zero tolerance’ approach is 
taken to antisocial behaviour and no-one has to live in fear of 
crime, domestic abuse or intimidation. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

None identified at this stage. 

Legal and 
Statutory 

The Equality Act 2010 places a duty on local authorities to publish 
an Equality Scheme. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

A range of initiatives are run by the Community Safety Partnership 
that tackle inequality and hate crime.  In particular, community 
cohesion work with emerging communities in the Sheerness area 

Page 3



  

to promote fair access to services.  The Prevent agenda is also in 
place to identify those at risk of radicalisation and the programme 
ensures that it is not unfairly targeting individuals based on their 
beliefs but on targeted risk. 

Sustainability None identified at this stage.   

Health and 
Wellbeing 

The new Corporate Equalities Strategy will support and underpin 
the Council’s role in working in partnership to reduce health 
inequality and influence the improvement of and access to health 
and mental health services in the Borough.   

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage.   

Equality and 
Diversity 

All of the implications regarding equality and diversity will be 
addressed either in the new Corporate Equalities Scheme itself or 
in the main body of covering reports.  The scheme will be 
accompanied by a Community Impact Assessment.   

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

 Appendix I:  Equality Act 2010 provisions 

 Appendix II: Swale – Equality and diversity key characteristics 

 Appendix III: Timetable for publishing a new Corporate Equalities Strategy 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
Swale Borough Council Corporate Equality Scheme 2011-13:  
http://www.swale.gov.uk/equalities-scheme/  
 

Page 4

http://www.swale.gov.uk/equalities-scheme/


  

Appendix I 
 

Equality Act 2010 provisions 
 
The general duty is set out in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010: 
https://www.gov.uk/equality-act-2010-guidance  
 
In summary, those subject to the Act (which includes local authorities and also applies to 
other organisations, private bodies or voluntary organisations who are carrying out 
public functions on behalf of a public authority) must in the exercise of their functions, 
have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited by the Act; 

 advance opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not; and 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 

 
These three bullet points are often referred to as the aims of the general equality duty. 
 
The duty covers eight protected characteristics – age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  These are 
also known as the protected groups.  The duty also covers marriage and civil 
partnership but not for all aspects of the duty.   
 
The specific duties require a public authority to publish specific items of information: 
 
a) Publish information – publish sufficient information to demonstrate its compliance 

with the general equality duty across its functions.  Initially, this had to be achieved 
by 31 July 2011, and at least annually after that from the first date of publication.  
This includes information on the effect that its policies and practices have had on 
people who share protected characteristics, to demonstrate the extent to which it 
furthered the aims of the general duty for its employees and for others with an 
interest in the way it performs its functions.   

 
b) Public authorities (with more than 150 employees) also have to publish the 

following information: 

 evidence of analysis that they have undertaken to establish whether their 
policies or practices have (or would) further the aims of the general equality 
duty; 

 details of the information that they considered in carrying out this analysis; 

 details of engagement that they undertook with people who they considered 
to have an interest in furthering the aims of the general duty; and 

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/equality-act-2010-guidance


  

 prepare and publish equality objectives.  Initially, public authorities had, by 6 
April 2012, to prepare and publish (i) objectives that it thinks it should achieve 
to meet one or more of the aims of the general duty and (ii) details of the 
engagement that it undertook in developing its objectives with people whom it 
considers to have an interest in furthering the aims of the general equality 
duty. 

 
 
  

Page 6



  

Appendix II 
 

Swale – Equality and diversity key characteristics 
 

 
AGE AND GENDER1 

 

 
Total population 
 

 Swale Kent districts 

Population 139,200 1,493,500 

 Males Females Males Females 

No. 68,800 70,300 731,400 762,100 

% 49.5% 50.5% 49.0% 51.0% 

 
Swale is the third most populous district in Kent.  There are more females to males in 
Kent and this pattern is seen in all of Kent’s districts.  Swale has the least percentage 
difference between females and males in Kent.   
 
Mean age 
 

 Swale Kent districts 

 Total 
persons 

Males Females Total persons Males Females 

Mean 
age 

39.9 39.0 40.8 40.6 39.5 41.6 

 
2013 Mid-year Population Estimates by 5-year Group and Gender 
 
Swale 
 

 Total persons Males Females 

 No. % of total 
population 

No. % No. % 

All ages 139,200 - 68,800 49.5% 70,300 50.5% 

0-4 9,000 6.5% 4,600 51.3% 4,400 48.7% 

5-9 8,600 6.2% 4,500 52.1% 4,100 47.9% 

10-14 8,300 6.0% 4,200 50.8% 4,100 49.2% 

15-19 8,900 6.4% 4,600 51.8% 4,300 48.2% 

20-24 7,900 5.7% 4,200 52.4% 3,800 47.6% 

25-29 8,100 5.8% 4,000 49.3% 4,100 50.7% 

30-34 8,400 6.
[...]
nsideration 

16 September Policy Development and Review Committee consideration 
post-consultation 

7 October Cabinet consideration 

21 October  Council consideration 

End October Publish new Corporate Equalities Strategy 

 
 

Page 12



  

Policy Development and Review Committee Agenda Item: 5 

Meeting Date 18 March 2015 

Report Title Review of the Policy Development and Review 
Committee’s First Year 

SMT Lead Chief Executive 

Head of Service David Clifford, Policy and Performance Manager 

Lead Officer Bob Pullen, Policy and Performance Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan   

Recommendations 1. To consider the report and make any 
recommendations.   

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report takes stock of the first year of the Policy Development and Review 

Committee since it was established at the start of the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 
 
1.2 Part of the Committee’s Terms of Reference (Appendix I) are to report annually to 

Council on its work, and to make any recommendations for amended working 
methods if appropriate.  This report is not an annual report, but it should serve as 
an opportunity for the Committee to consider what it would like to see included in 
the annual report. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Up until 2014/15, the Council had two overview and scrutiny committees - a 

Scrutiny Committee and a Policy Overview Committee - which were established 
in 2009.  Whilst the arrangements worked well, there had been some confusion 
regarding the role of each committee, and at times a lack of clarity as to which 
committee an item should be considered by.  There was also a need to review 
the ‘call in’ procedure to make this easier to understand and to bring it in line with 
best practice. 

 
2.2 It was therefore decided that the General Purposes Committee would review the 

Council’s overview and scrutiny arrangements to define more clearly the roles of 
each committee and update the call in proced
[...]
s 
resulted in three vacancies on the Committee which have existed since the 
inaugural meeting on 28 May 2014.  The composition of the Committee for 
2014/15 has therefore been seven Conservative members (including the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman), one Independent member, and three vacancies. 

 
3.4 A schedule of meetings and the policies, plans and strategies considered by the 

Committee is at Appendix II.  This also provides a summary of what the 
Committee considered. 

 
3.5 From the outset, as agendas were compiled, and policies, plans and strategies 

were identified for the Committee’s consideration, the relevant Cabinet Member 
and Lead Officer(s) were invited to attend the meetings.  This worked well and the 
minutes show that, except for one or two occasions when they were unavailable, 
Cabinet Members attended all meetings to which they had been invited. 

 

Page 14



  

3.6 One aspect that did come to light during the year was that while the relevant 
Heads of Service were attending the meetings, they were being accompanied by 
relatively junior members of staff and that these staff were being given the 
opportunity to present reports.  This has several benefits: 

 it enables staff who can often bring a local rather than a corporate view of 
how a policy might work in practice to meet and discuss emerging policy 
with members other than the Cabinet; 

 it provides staff with an opportunity to develop their presentation skills; 

 non-executive members actually get to hear from officers who have led on 
the development of policies; and 

 this can all take place in a forum which is less adversarial than overview and 
scrutiny can sometimes be. 

 
3.7 A trawl of the Cabinet and Council agendas for the year shows that all major 

policies, plans, and strategies had been considered by the Committee prior to 
their approval.  The exceptions were the Local Plan and Licensing Policy, which 
are in any case the preserve of the Local Development Framework Panel and 
General Licensing Committee respectively.  This reinforces the need to maintain 
a robust register of policies and to liaise with Heads of Services regularly to 
ensure that the information held on the Policy Register is up to date. 

 

4 Proposals 
 
4.1 The Committee is invited to consider this report and make any recommendations. 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman were consulted on this report in 

draft, as were the SMT Lead and Head of Service. 
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The Committee considered policies and strategies which 
encompassed all of the 2011-15 Corporate Plan priorities: 

 embracing localism;  

 open for business; and 

 healthy environment. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

None identified at this stage. 

Legal and The establishment of the Policy Development and Review 

Page 15



  

Statutory Committee required a change to the Council’s Constitution.  Any 
change to the Committee’s Terms of Reference would require 
further change to the Council’s Constitution, and the appropriate 
Committee to consider any such change would be the General 
Purposes Committee in the first instance. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

The Committee considered the Community Safety Strategy and 
would be expected to consider this periodically as the Strategy is 
updated annually. 

Sustainability None identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified at this stage, although the Committee did consider 
the Sport and Physical Activity Framework which has strong links 
to the health and wellbeing agenda. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

The Committee will have initial consideration of how the existing 
Corporate Equalities Strategy will be revised/replaced at the 
meeting on 18 March, with further involvement in the new Municipal 
Year. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

 Appendix I:  Terms of Reference of the Policy Development and Review 
Committee 

 Appendix II:  Policies considered by the Policy Development and Review 
Committee during 2014/15 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 The following documents are published with this report and form part of the 

report:  

 General Purposes Committee meeting 3 February 2014 – Reports on 
Constitution Review: 

 Covering Report: 
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/Data/General%20Purposes%20Com
mittee/20140203/Agenda/Report%20for%20Item%204%20-
%203C8412AC68CC4E40B235B05D854DA918.pdf  

 Appendices:  
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/Data/General%20Purposes%20Com

Page 16

http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/Data/General%20Purposes%20Committee/20140203/Agenda/Report%20for%20Item%204%20-%203C8412AC68CC4E40B235B05D854DA918.pdf
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/Data/General%20Purposes%20Committee/20140203/Agenda/Report%20for%20Item%204%20-%203C8412AC68CC4E40B235B05D854DA918.pdf
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/Data/General%20Purposes%20Committee/20140203/Agenda/Report%20for%20Item%204%20-%203C8412AC68CC4E40B235B05D854DA918.pdf
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/Data/General%20Purposes%20Committee/20140203/Agenda/Annex%201%20for%20Item%204%20-%203CFD81F149D242DF8C3867DFC91B453D.pdf


  

mittee/20140203/Agenda/Annex%201%20for%20Item%204%20-
%203CFD81F149D242DF8C3867DFC91B453D.pdf  

 Minutes of General Purposes Committee meeting on 3 February 2014: 
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/celistdocuments.aspx?MID=554&DF=
03%2f02%2f2014&A=1&R=0&F=embed$Minutes$.htm  

 Constitution Review – Report to Council on 19 February 2014: 
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/Data/Council/20140219/Agenda/Repo
rt%20for%20Item%2012%20-
%2041CDC52F390E4C6BBCB2BDA96FFCFA97.pdf  

 Minutes of Council meeting held on 19 February 2014: 
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/CeListDocuments.aspx?MID=473&R
D=Minutes&DF=19%2f02%
[...]
ld have a policy to promote the planting of trees more 
generally in Swale. 

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	4 Corporate Equalities Strategy
	5 Review of the Committee's first year



Minutes of the meeting


- 607 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 18 March 2015 from 7.00  - 8.14 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), John Coulter, Sue Gent, 
Mike Henderson and Peter Marchington.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Kellie MacKenzie and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Ted Wilcox (Cabinet Member for 
Performance).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Monique Bonney, Andy Booth and Ben Stokes.

564 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2015 (Minute Nos. 429 – 434) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

565 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

566 CORPORATE EQUALITIES STRATEGY 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Performance and Policy and 
Performance Officer to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Performance introduced the report and explained that 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) had a duty under the Equality Act 2010 to fulfil its 
moral, social and legal obligations in relation to the Act.  He reminded Members that 
the Council had produced a Corporate Equality Scheme (CES) in 2011 and 
explained that this needed to be replaced and this report enabled the Committee to 
influence how the new scheme was developed at an early stage.  

The Cabinet Member for Performance drew attention to paragraph 3.6 which set 
out questions designed to enable the Committee to explore what approach the 
Council may wish to take.  

The Policy and Performance Officer stated that all public authorities were required 
to comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010, as set out in Appendix I of 
the report.  He also drew attention to Appendix II of the report which provided data 
on the equality and diversity key characteristics for Swale.

Members considered the report and made the following comments: should seek to 
promote the CES externally, as well as internally; explore whether the document 
could seek to alter the perception of certain minority groups, particularly the gypsy 
and traveller community; the wording for the second priority listed on page 2 of the 



Policy Development and Review Committee 18 March 2015 

- 608 -

report in relation to the CES should be broader to include the need to promote 
equality outside of SBC; unclear about the meaning of the third priority; suggest a 
fourth priority be included stating that SBC would take action where it identified 
inequalities; title of the document did not make it clear whether it  is an SBC or 
Swale wide strategy; second priority should include diversity; would prefer the use 
of visual charts to show the Equality and Diversity Key Characteristics statistics set 
out on Appendix II which should be made available online; and should include the 
disadvantages encountered by young and old people.   

Following discussion about the inclusion of a further priority, Councillor Mike 
Henderson moved the following motion:  That the following priority be included: 
action be taken where the Council identifies inequalities.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Lloyd Bowen.  On being put to the vote the motion was agreed.

There was some discussion about the areas of improvement and SBC’s 
Procurement Policy and the following recommendations were proposed:

Councillor Lloyd Bowen moved the following motion: That Cabinet be asked to 
investigate the possibility of ensuring that ‘ethics’ be included within the Council’s 
Procurement Policy.  This was seconded by Councillor Mike Henderson.  On being 
put to the vote the motion was agreed.  

Councillor Mike Henderson moved the following motion: That the Action Plan for 
‘areas of improvement’ be published.  This was seconded by Councillor Sue Gent.  
On being put to the vote the motion was agreed. 

In response to queries, the Cabinet Member for Performance stated that equal pay 
was a requirement of the new scheme, and confirmed that this protected equality 
was in relation to male and female employees and not general salary levels, which 
was covered by separate minimum pay legislation.  He explained that externally 
SBC had limited control in terms of procurement, but that elected Members had a 
role to play in bringing evidence of inequality forward, he considered that Borough 
Councillors should also be in included within the document.  

With regard to the focus of the scheme, some Members considered it should be 
about community cohesion and ensuring all parts of society were treated equally 
but agreed that it was important to apply the correct wording.  The Policy and 
Performance Officer agreed to explore this. 

In response to queries, the Policy and Performance Officer stated that local 
community groups, focus groups, Swale Youth Forum and others would be 
consulted on the scheme.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Performance and Policy and 
Performance Officer for the report.

Resolved:  That the above comments from the Committee be submitted to 
Cabinet to consider, specifically: 

(1)  That the following priority be included: action be taken where the Council 
identifies inequalities exist.  



Policy Development and Review Committee 18 March 2015 

- 609 -

(2) That Cabinet be asked to investigate the possibility of ensuring that 
‘ethics’ be included within the Council’s Procurement Policy.

(3) That the Action Plan for ‘areas of improvement’ be published.  

567 REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S FIRST YEAR 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report which provided a brief 
history of the Policy Development and Review Committee’s first year of operation.  
He drew attention to the Committee’s Terms of Reference, attached at Appendix I 
of the report, and stated that the report was not an annual report, but gave 
Members an opportunity of what they would like to see included within the annual 
report.

A Member stated that whilst he had found it very interesting and positive working on 
the Committee, he felt that it had been wrong to amend the Terms of Reference of 
the Committee so that legally it was not a scrutiny committee.  He considered the 
involvement of junior members of staff was worth developing and that Cabinet 
needed to be made aware of the importance of allowing the Committee to make 
recommendations on SBC policies.  The Member stressed the importance of 
ensuring that any recommendations the Committee made to Cabinet were 
expressed in the best way to influence SBC policies.  

The Chairman thanked Members of the Committee for their work throughout the 
past year.  He welcomed the attendance and input provided by junior staff which he 
considered not only benefited the Committee, but also helped the officers personal 
development.   

The Chairman also thanked the Policy and Performance Officer and Democratic 
Services for their support.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


